Whereas, based on the Project Plans, the DDA competitively bid the construction contract for the 
Project (DDA RFP 2026-02), and based on the bids received, the DDA and City agree that the bid 
submitted by Fonson Company, Inc. in the total amount of five million seven hundred forty three 
thousand five hundred thirty nine dollars and 61/100 Dollars ($5,743,539.61) represents the best 
value and that the DDA should enter into a construction contract with Fonson Company, Inc. for 
completion of the Project (“Construction Contract”); 

Whereas, the City and the DDA have reached an understanding regarding their respective